
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

5 December 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 13th 
December, 2017 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' 
inspection for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 8 November 2017

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/17/01392/RM - Area 1 Kings Hill, Phase 3, Gibson Drive, 
Kings Hill 

13 - 46

6. (A) TM/17/01522/FL (B) TM/17/01438/LB - The Plough Inn, 
Taylors Lane, Trottiscliffe 

47 - 62

7. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 63 - 64

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

9. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman)
Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr B J Luker
Cllr P J Montague

Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole
Cllr M Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8th November, 2017

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, 
Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr M Taylor.

Councillors O C Baldock and N J Heslop were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B J Luker and 
S C Perry.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 17/47   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

However, for reasons of transparency Councillor Balfour advised the 
Committee that in respect of application TM/17/01392/RM (Area 1 Kings 
Hill, Phase 3, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill) Kent County Council, of which he 
was the Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste, 
was the owner of the development site.  As he did not have 
responsibility for financial matters at the County Council this did not 
represent either an Other Significant or Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
and there was no requirement to leave the meeting. 

AP2 17/48   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 27 September 2017 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 17/49   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 November 2017

2

tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP2 17/50   TM/16/01753/FL - THE NURSERY, TAYLORS LANE, 
TROTTISCLIFFE 

Permanent retention of a static mobile home as accommodation for an 
agricultural worker ancillary to the nursery business and retention of 2no. 
dog kennels and pens at The Nursery, Taylors Lane, Trottiscliffe.

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health; subject to 

(1) Amended Conditions:

1. The occupation of the static mobile home shall be limited to:

- A person solely or mainly employed in the associated Nursery 
business or a widow (or widower) of such a person;

- A dependant living within the household of such a person referred 
to above

Reason: The occupation of the static mobile home by persons not 
associated with Nursery business would result in a separation of 
functions and expansion of movements and paraphernalia that could 
harm the openness of the Green Belt and character and visual 
amenity of the rural area.

2. The residential use hereby permitted shall cease within 1 month 
of the date that the horticultural enterprise at The Nursery no 
longer has an essential requirement for permanent on site 
presence.  The caravan and any structures, materials and 
equipment brought on to, or erected on the land, or works 
undertaken to it in connection with the residential use (including 
the dog pens and kennels) shall be removed and the land 
restored to its condition before the development took place in 
accordance with a scheme previously submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To preserve the openness of the Green Belt and ensure that 
the character and visual amenity of the rural locality is not 
significantly harmed.

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 November 2017

3

3. No replacement caravan shall be stationed on the site except in 
accordance with details that have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in respect of its size 
and appearance.

Reason:  To preserve the openness of the Green Belt and ensure 
that the character and visual amenity of the rural locality is not 
significantly harmed.

4. The static mobile home hereby approved shall only be stationed 
in the position shown on Drawing No. 1786/18A Rev 04/11 
hereby approved and no additional caravan shall be stationed on 
the site at any time.  The extent of the garden amenity area shall 
be limited to the area indicated on Drawing No. 1786/18A Rev 
04/11 comprising 14m by 33m

Reason:  To preserve the openness of the Green Belt and ensure 
that the character and visual amenity of the rural locality is not 
significantly harmed.

[Speaker: Richard Wallis – Trottiscliffe Parish Council]

AP2 17/51   TM/17/01392/RM - AREA 1, KINGS HILL PHASE 3, GIBSON DRIVE, 
KINGS HILL 

Reserved matters for 132 dwellings in Area 1 (junction of Tower View 
and Kings Hill Avenue) being details relating to the siting, design and 
external appearance of the proposed buildings, the means of access, 
drainage and strategic landscaping involving discharge of conditions 1, 
12, 13, 19, 20, 23, 37, 38 and 39 of TM/13/01535/OAEA (Outline 
planning permission for residential development) at Area 1, Kings Hill 
Phase 3, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill. 

RESOLVED:  That Reserved Matters be DEFERRED for the following:

- Further clarity on traffic movements generated by the Housing 
Area

- Further consideration of the location of the play area
- Further consideration of the impacts of having a single access 

point

Reason:  To protect and enhance the appearance and character of the 
site and locality and in the interests of residential amenity.

[Speakers:  Caroline Bridger, Kings Hill Parish Council and Matthew 
Woodhead, agent]

Page 7



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 November 2017

4

AP2 17/52   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

Page 8



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 
meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 
(R)/in support (S)).

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 
fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 
Procedure Rules.

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Appl
[...]
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
PC Parish Council
PD Permitted Development
POS Public Open Space
PPG Planning Policy Guidance 
PROW Public Right Of Way

Page 10



3

SDC Sevenoaks District Council
SEW South East Water
SFRA Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (prepared as background to 

the LDF)
SNCI Site of Nature Conservation Interest
SPAB Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings
SPD Supplementary Planning Document (a statutory policy 

document supplementary to the LDF)
SPN Form of Statutory Public Notice
SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest
SWS Southern Water Services
TC Town Council
TCAAP Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan
TCS Tonbridge Civic Society
TMBC Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council
TMBCS Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy (part of the Local 

Development Framework)
TMBLP Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan
TWBC Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
UCO Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as 

amended)
UMIDB Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board
WLP Waste Local Plan (KCC)

AGPN/AGN Prior Notification: Agriculture
AT Advertisement
CA Conservation Area Consent (determined by Secretary 

of State if made by KCC or TMBC)
CAX Conservation Area Consent:  Extension of Time
CNA Consultation by Neighbouring Authority
CR3 County Regulation 3 (KCC determined)
CR4 County Regulation 4
DEPN Prior Notification: Demolition
DR3 District Regulation 3
DR4 District Regulation 4
EL Electricity
ELB Ecclesiastical Exemption Consultation (Listed Building)
ELEX Overhead Lines (Exemptions)
FC Felling Licence
FL Full Application
FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time
FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment
FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry
GOV Consultation on Government Development
HN Hedgerow Removal Notice
HSC Hazardous Substances Consent

Page 11



4

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 
made by KCC or TMBC)

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time
LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of
[...]
eet 
Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, 
Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties, for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation.

Contact: Marion Geary

Page 37



Area 2 Planning Committee Annex

Part 1 Public 13 December 2017
Page 38



Area 2 Planning Committee Annex

Part 1 Public 13 December 2017

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE DATED 8 November 2017 

Kings Hill TM/17/01392/RM
Kings Hill

Reserved matters for 132 dwellings in Area 1 (junction of Tower View and Kings 
Hill Avenue) being details relating to the siting, design and external appearance 
of the proposed buildings, the means of access, drainage and strategic 
landscaping involving discharge of conditions 1, 12, 13, 19, 20, 23, 37, 38 and 39 
of TM/13/01535/OAEA (Outline planning permission for residential development) 
at Area 1 Kings Hill Phase 3 Gibson Drive Kings Hill West Malling for 
Countryside Properties

Applicant: The materials samples and details of lighting duplicate conditions on the 
outline planning permission. The noise condition is queried as alternative ventilation will 
be needed instead of partly open windows. 

The verification report regarding where the arisings were dealt is withdrawn from this 
application and will be considered separately.

An email has been submitted forming a schedule of obscure glazing to certain plots 
where privacy from flank windows is necessary.

PC: The previous response (objection) stands following the amendments.

Kent Police: The ‘Appendix – Design to prevent Crime’ page number 71, part of the 
Design & Access Statement shows that consideration has been given to 7 attributes of 
CPTED. However we have had no communication from the applicant and there are 
other issues that may need to be discussed an
[...]
mmunity 
Safety Unit (CSU) Polecat/Hawkeye CCTV sited to allow CCTV coverage 
of the Play Area.

5 KCC ( H&T) suggest for the duration of construction the following on site 
provision:

 construction vehicle loading/unloading and turning facilities; 

Page 42



Area 2 Planning Committee Annex

Part 1 Public 13 December 2017

 Provision of parking facilities for site personnel and visitors
 Provision of measures to prevent the discharge of surface water onto the 

highway
 Provision of wheel washing facilities 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 13 December 2017

TM/17/01392/RM

Area 1 Kings Hill Phase 3 Gibson Drive Kings Hill West Malling Kent

Reserved matters for 132 dwellings in Area 1 (junction of Tower View and Kings Hill 
Avenue) being details relating to the siting, design and external appearance of the 
proposed buildings, the means of access, drainage and strategic landscaping involving 
discharge of conditions 1, 12, 13, 19, 20, 23, 37, 38 and 39 of TM/13/01535/OAEA 
(Outline planning permission for residential development)

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 13 December 2017

Trottiscliffe
Downs And Mereworth

13 June 2017 (A) TM/17/01522/FL
(B) TM/17/01438/LB

Proposal: (A) Change of use from A4 public house to C3 two bed 
residential dwelling and new roof to single storey side 
extension
(B) Listed Building Application: New roof to single storey side 
extension and undertaking internal and external alterations to 
facilitate proposed change of use from public house to a 
dwelling house  

Location: Plough Inn Taylors Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent ME19 
5DR 

Applicant: Mr D Carson
Go to: Recommendation

1. Description (A & B):

1.1 The applications are for a ch
[...]
ging signs; add 1 no. 
fascia sign; new external lighting to signs

 
 

TM/15/03163/FL Approved 11 January 2016

Retrospective: Creation of timber pergola to patio area

 
TM/15/03164/LB Approved 11 January 2016

Page 49



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 13 December 2017

Listed Building Application: Retrospective: Replacement of cellar doors. 
Decorative works (overclad tiling) to kitchen and WCs

 
TM/17/01438/LB

Listed Building Application: Demolition of single storey side extension and 
undertaking internal and external alterations to facilitate proposed change of use 
from public house to a dwelling house

 
TM/17/01522/FL

Change of use from A4 public house to C3 two bed residential dwelling including 
demolition of existing single storey side extension, new roof to remaining single 
storey side extension

                   

5. Consultees (A & B):

5.1 PC: no objection to the listed building works but object to the change of use on the 
grounds that The Plough is an important part of the community and heritage of the 
village.  The applicant has not made sufficient effort to make it viable.  It has been 
successful in the past providing a valuable role to the community.  It has been 
nominated as an ACV and there are a number of objections from parishioners 
including a petition to support the ACV nomination.  

5.2 Private Reps: 6/0X/39R/1S  + Listed building/Conservation Area Site and Press 
Notices

 Never any intention to make it a successful pub

 It was purchased for conversion into a dwelling and to erect a detached 
dwelling on the car park

 It should not be closed and converted to make personal profit

 Insufficient effort/time allowed for the pub to operate successfully under the 
new owner as a viable business, before the planning application was made

 The village attracts walkers and cyclists who could make use of it if it were 
run successfully

 Unwelcoming appearance, unclear if the pub was open to passers-by

 A stated lack of 
[...]
ise and so also accords with Policy 
CP24 of the TMBCS in this regard.

6.7 Policies CP1, and CP24 of the TMBCS and SQ1 of the MDEDPD relate to details 
of the design and layout of the development which is considered to be acceptable.  
The proposed alterations to the existing differing mismatched roof pitches to the 
side extensions, and the removal of the Public House signage would not be 
considered harmful.  The proposed roof is considered to represent a visual 
improvement.    These proposed changes would be subtle and would not 
detrimentally impact upon the visual amenities of the street scene within which the 
building is set or the wider character of the rural village.  

6.8 The proposed vehicular access will remain as existing, as will parking 
arrangements which will make use of the existing hard surfacing area.  The 
creation of one 2 bed dwelling would have a lesser impaction upon traffic 
movements and trip generation that the existing 1 bed flat and public house.  As 
such the proposal would not give rise to any harmful impact upon highway safety 
and accords with Policy SQ8 of the MDEDPD.  

6.9 The main remaining planning issue in this proposal is the loss of the public house 
to residential, and whether it would be acceptable in policy terms.  

6.10 Para 28 of the NPPF advises that in order to promote a strong rural economy, 
local plans should support economic growth to create jobs and prosperity, and 
promote the retention and development of local services and community facilities 
in villages, such as local shops, meeting places, sports venues, cultural buildings, 
public houses and places of worship.  

6.11 Policy CP26(3) of the TMBCS states that the loss of a community facility will only 
be permitted if 

Page 53



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 13 December 2017

(a) an alternative facility of equivalent or better quality and scale to meet identified 
need is either available or satisfactorily provided at an equally accessible  location, 
or 

(b) a significant enhancement to the nature and quality of an existing facility will 
result from the development or part of that facility, or

(c) the applicant has proved to the satisfaction of the Council that for the 
foreseeable future there is likely to be an absence of need or adequate support for 
the facility.  

6.12 The pre-amble to the policy text refers to the need for an assessment of the 
viability of retaining the existing use.

6.13 The supporting documents in the submission include a statement about the 
background of the current situation, a financial breakdown of profit and loss for 30 
January to 31 July 2017 and a planning statement.  These state that the owner 
also owns another Public House in Hoo which has now been leased by her to 
another operator.  The success of that pub has not been evidenced as part of this 
planning application.  The background statement confirms that The Plough was 
purchased with a 10 year record of poor trading, the reason why the Brewery 
offered the freehold to the applicant to dispose of the pub.  

6.14 It was intended that a manager, whom the applicant had previously employed 
elsewhere, would manage the pub, and the applicant would live in the flat above 
as her home.  The pub was in a fairly good condition and so both the applicant and 
the proposed manager refurbished the pub themselves upon purchase, at a cost 
of over £15K, which included installing a kitchen to the first floor to make the flat 
self-contained.   This resulted in enforcement investigation but no further action 
was taken as there was no expediency to do so.

6.15 The business plan indicated to the applicant that wet sales alone would be 
insufficient to support overhead costs and make the pub viable.  The applicant 
arranged for 10,000 promotional leaflets to be delivered to villages within 10 miles 
of Trottiscliffe. The supporting statement from the company which produced these 
confirms this to be the case.  The applic
[...]
s desire to retain the pub 
is not disputed and it is understood that many locals would prefer the style and 
atmosphere of the Plough Inn to that of the George or The Angel. However when 
considering adopted policy, were the Plough Inn considered to have been proven 
as a viable venture that could be supported in the future (something that is not 
evident in the last 10 years of trading), its loss through the grant of a planning 
permission would be contrary to policy CP26 and its retention could be supported.  
This is not the case and as discussed below its retention, in pure planning policy 
terms, cannot be supported.  

6.19 The apparent lack of adequate customer support, which is needed to continue its 
operation as a pub (regardless of the reasons for this lack of support), and the 
alternative facility very close by in the same village, both conflict with the 
requirements of policy CP26 in terms of retaining the pub as it is.  It is accepted 
that many of the residents objecting raise the point that The George is a different 
type of pub, which is often busy and caters for those who live outside the village, 
rather than offering a more low key option to meet for a quiet get together, as is  
the case with the Plough Inn.  However, it could be argued that the reason for the 
continuing success of the George over that of the Plough Inn could be down to the 
fact that it is able to attract larger numbers of visitors from further afield, in 
particular families.   The dynamics preferred by locals wishing to use the Plough 
Inn have not been proven as part of this application to be sufficient in a financial 
sense to make it viable.  

6.20 Policy CP26 (3) can only prevent the loss of a premises such as the pub if there is 
no alternative facility of equivalent or better quality and scale, which would meet 
the identified need.  There is however the presence of a second pub very close by, 
and within the same village, which is considered to be at least equivalent quality in 
terms of the services it can offer, and is of a larger scale.  This therefore allows for 
the loss of the Plough Inn to be viewed as in accordance with this policy.  

Page 55



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 13 December 2017

6.21 Another issue to be considered in this assessment is the fact that on 6 September 
2017 the nomination for the Plough Inn to be considered as an ACV was accepted 
and an appeal against this decision was dismissed on 24 October 2017.  The 
conclusion of the Hearing on the nomination was that whilst it is not considered to 
be viable to use the premises as a pub at that time, there was the possibility that 
the premises could in the future be used for a range of other purposes that could 
provide social value and further the social interests of the local community within 
the next five years.  

6.22 In terms of determining the change of use planning application, an assessment 
must therefore be made as to how to balance the adopted planning policy position 
against the recent ACV nomination.  As has been discussed, the policy is very 
clear that the loss of the pub cannot be seen as contrary to policy where there is 
another such facility close by, and it has been proved to the satisfaction of the 
Borough Council, that for the foreseeable future, there is likely to be an absence of 
need or adequate support for the facility.  It cannot be disputed that for the first 
point, there is an alternative facility close by to meet the need.  With regard to the 
second reason there is, on the one hand, confirmation from the applicant that the 
pub has run at a loss for 10 years in various guises without success, yet there is 
stated support from locals that they could use the facility for some form of social 
community use in the future.  

6.23 Taking this into account, it is considered that whilst the ACV exists on the basis 
that the building could be used successfully in the future, planning policy does not 
exist t
[...]
ndertaken to re-
consider the merit of listing the building as an ACV,  if the pub use no longer exists 
due to an authorised conversion to a dwelling.  

6.27 With the above assessment in mind, I consider that the proposal is acceptable in 
terms of design and impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties, the 
character of the rural locality, the listed building, the Conservation Area and AONB 
and highway safety.  It would be in accordance with the above policies and should 
be supported.

(B)  17/01438/LB

6.28 Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
requires special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or 
any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. 
Paragraph 131 of the NPPF states the LPAs should take account of the desirability 
of sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets (in this case the 
Listed Building). Paragraph 132 states that when considering the impact of a 
proposed development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great 
weight should be given to the asset’s conservation.

6.29 The proposed external and internal works are considered to be relatively small 
scale and not harmful to the integrity or the historic importance of the building.  
The initial proposal to remove one of the side extensions has been removed and 
this will be retained with a new roof to improve the overall appearance of the 
building.  The existing roof and that of the remaining side extensions are not 
original and their loss is not considered to be detrimental to the listed importance 
of the building.  

6.30 With the above assessment in mind, I consider that the proposal is acceptable 
from a listed building point of view both in terms of the building itself and its 
setting. 

7. Recommendation:

(A)17/01522/FL 

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details:

Location Plan  MW/0311/101  dated 
[...]
n on site or by photographic record.  Should any historic features 
deemed to be worthy of a Retention be found, amended drawings shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality.

3 No development shall take place until details and samples of materials to be 
used externally have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the Listed building or the visual amenity of the Conservation Area.

4 No development shall take place until details of any joinery to be used have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing listed building or visual amenity of the Conservation 
Area.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 13 December 2017

(A) TM/17/01522/FL & (B) TM/17/01438/LB

Plough Inn Taylors Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent ME19 5DR

Change of use from A4 public house to C3 two bed residential dwelling including, new 
roof to single storey side extension
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/17/01392/RM - Area 1 Kings Hill, Phase 3, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill
	Annex
	Map

	6 (A) TM/17/01522/FL (B) TM/17/01438/LB - The Plough Inn, Taylors Lane, Trottiscliffe
	Map

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr R P Betts, 
Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole and Cllr M Taylor

Councillor O C Baldock was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor  S R J Jessel 
(Vice-Chairman) and from Councillors M A Coffin, L J O'Toole, 
S C Perry and T B Shaw

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 17/53   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, for reasons of transparency, 
Councillor Balfour advised the Committee that in respect of application 
TM/17/01392/RM (Area 1 Kings Hill, Phase 3, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill) 
Kent County Council, of which he was the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Highways, Transport and Waste, owned the freehold of the development 
site.  As he did not have responsibility for financial matters at the County 
Council this did not represent either an Other Significant Interest or a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and there was no requirement to leave 
the meeting.  

AP2 17/54   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 8 November 2017 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 17/55   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 13 December 2017

AP 2

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP2 17/56   TM/17/01392/RM - AREA 1 KINGS HILL, PHASE 3, GIBSON DRIVE, 
KINGS HILL 

Reserved matters for 132 dwellings in Area 1 (junction of Tower View 
and Kings Hill Avenue) being details relating to the siting, design and 
external appearance of the proposed buildings, the means of access, 
drainage and strategic landscaping involving discharge of conditions 1, 
12, 13, 19, 20, 23, 37, 38 and 39 of TM/13/01535/OAEA (outline 
planning permission for residential development) at Area 1 Kings Hill 
Phase 3, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling.

RESOLVED:  That the Reserved Matters detailed in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health be APPROVED 
subject to the addition of Informative

7.  An alternative surfacing for the raised table is suggested in terms of 
bonding pattern and texture to ensure it is more distinguishable as a 
traffic calmed area.

[Speaker:  Chris Hawkins – Agent to the applicant]

AP2 17/57   (A) TM/17/01522/FL (B) TM/17/01438/LB - THE PLOUGH INN, 
TAYLORS LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE 

(A) Change of use from A4 public house/managers flat to C3 two bed 
residential dwelling and new roof to single storey side building and

(B) Listed Building Application:  New roof to single storey side extension 
and undertaking internal and external alterations to facilitate 
proposed change of use from public house to a dwelling house at 
Plough Inn, Taylors Lane, Trottiscliffe.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) Application (A) TM/17/01522/FL be REFUSED for the following 
reason

1. The proposal is contrary to Policy CP26 of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 as it would result in the loss of 
a Public House last used for the benefit of the community and there 
is no alternative available of at least equivalent quality to meet need 
and it has not been proved that for the foreseeable future there is no 
need or inadequate support for the facility.



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 13 December 2017

AP 3

(2) Application (B) TM/17/01438/LB be REFUSED for the following 
reason

1. The removal of the bar serving area and the addition of stud partition 
wall facilitates the loss of a Public House and is therefore harmful to 
its historic interest and is also contrary to paragraph 17 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 which requires 
conservation of heritage assets in a manner appropriate to their 
significance, so that they can be enjoyed for their contribution to the 
quality of life of this and future generations.  Similarly the proposal is 
contrary to paragraph 131 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 which requires local planning authorities recognise 
the positive contribution that conservation of heritage assets can 
make to sustainable communities including their economic vitality.

[Speakers:  Mr D Gaunt – Trottiscliffe Parish Council; Mr P Carty, 
Mr I Mills, Mrs A Prountzos, Mr D Prountzos, Mrs J Catt, Mr J Comber, 
Mr O Shaw, Mr J Bennett, Mrs F Bennett, Mr J Copson, Mr J Skinner, 
Mr D Slattery, Mrs A Gough, Mrs L Pigott and Mr R Wallis – members of 
the public; and Mrs D Carson – Applicant]

AP2 17/58   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.42 pm


